

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1921/2024

Chandra Prakash Dubey S/o Om Prakash Dubey

----Petitioner

Versus

Prem Shankar Gupta S/o Lt. Shri Lakshmi Chand Gupta & Ors.

----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Kapil Bardhar  
Mr. Umesh Dubey  
Mr. Suresh Bairwa

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN**

**Order**

**16/08/2024**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that according to the clause "3(A)" of lease deed executed between Respondent/Non-applicants Nos. 8 & 9 and Respondent/Applicants Nos. 1 to 7, the petitioner was appointed as dealer to run the petrol pump. Counsel submits that in these circumstances, he moved an application before the learned Rent Tribunal, Bharatpur under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC to implead him as party respondent and the said application has been rejected by learned Rent Tribunal. Counsel submits that the petitioner is necessary and proper party and without impleading him as party respondent, the application filed by respondent Nos. 1 to 7 under Section 9 of the Rent Control Act cannot be decided.

2. In view of above, issue notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 9, through both the process, returnable on next date of hearing. Requisites be filed within a period of two weeks, failing which, this

petition shall stand dismissed without any further reference to the bench.

3. Notice of ordinary process be given 'Dasti' to the counsel for the petitioner.

4. If the requisites are filed within given time, list this matter after four weeks.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J

LALIT MOHAN /82